I/I0SCALE ELECTRIC COMPETITION R/C OFF-ROAD 4WD RACING MACHINE

Super Dog Fighter

YOKOMO YZ-§70C CHASSIS ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

YOKOMO LTD. 25-2. SENJU-MOTOMACHI. ADACHI-KU, TOKYO 120, JAPAN



YZ=870C R=A=Foi7ry(9~

The YOKOMO YZ-870c Super Dog Fighter, 1/10 scale 0ff-Road 4WD racing Machine was developed by YOKONO's
CREATIVE and ADVANCED Racing Mind, We thank the following World and National Champions and their mecha-
nic for helping us develop and fine-tune the YZ-870c to become the best 4WD Racing Car in the World
MASAMI HIROSAKA of TEAM YOKOMO, Jay Halsey, and Jim Halsey, of TEAM ASSOCIATED, Gil Losi Jr., Gil

Losi Sr., Ron Rosetti, and Gary Kyes of TEAM LOSI,

IOEDRAMEEERICBALL L -V 0 T 7H1 ho@E LTc, 1/I0RS—IvA 70— FAWDL—Y 2 Tvo >
YZ-870C R=1=F9 ¥ 7744~ Be. £ECHYEREMORC L—RICBH, F—L3IITOLER
X (87~ 88 4WD D-ItFe)) BFE%HAD, HRBORC by S L—Y—DORN%EBT. EERHNLEHEREMZ TEEL
THBREROT Y VT BT AU NDF—L - 7YVIATy KFR T x4 - NVEA (85~ 86 WD J-IKFeod)
BF, F—L -0y IOFI -0y Jr( 85+ 86 WD O-WtFesd) BF, 0 - O v 7 4 (86 USA dWDFru)) EF,

== A ZRFOFRERNEMETR TEE L BEZOLYBKBLHTETS,

the car correctly and carefully

semhle t ly ueing th
ing 0ff-Road WD car and enjoy it

It is nec

essary for
you will have the b

th
Y TENM, FENFoYZ-870CH, BIAMCH-> TEL S TRICEALTTRIINE, BIRAICE>THRE
A70—FZR—VDELEEFLTEIRENAWDF 70— K2 V/(LhBbDERELTHYET
C REQUIRED ACCESSORIES FOR RACING )
% 2 Channel Radio System and Electronic Speed Controller
¥ 05 Type motor ( YOKOMO Esprit 05 Super Stock or Esprit 05 RPM )
¥t Ni-Cad Battery 7.2~8. 4V ( YOKOMO 1700 SCE -7.2V- Seperate ) Sub{ type
% Battery Charger ( YOKOMO Kuick Turbo Custom -7,2~8.4V or YI-T2IM Auto-Peak Charger )
3 Tools Required for assembly:
O Modelers knife O Thin Round File ( 2~4mm dia) O Flat File O Screwdrivers Small and large (+)
Q Small Pliers O Soldering Iron and some Solder (O Wooden Toothpick (O Instant Adhesive
O Electric or hand drill O Drill Bits 2mm and 5.5mm O Silicon grease O Plastic sheet O Contact Cement
( #2837 - ZETTICHLETEXLH D )
2Fy 2N FOR (RE- K3V bO-5-7 V7
05947 E~9~ (@) 33F ZRATUBRA—1—A oy IRET T URM 70— F

Zyh RNy T -BRERRE ) 30F J4909-K HRILA. N ~8 WA XiF

»

R

R ZuhknNyFY— TN~ (BN~7NYTCHAX) () 32F 170007, M SCEt/AL— My FY—
%

. FaE YI~T7 20~ bE=0F y—~Ty=

IR%
Ohv9—-+47 OABEYRY(EE2~4mf) OFREYRY OFVFRVFRIITI4¥— O+ F34/8— (]
O+ K54 1= (REDTZWIMRILCE YT UESED) OV FIF (60 RURNAY S L4 OBRMIHEEH]
OtAF4 a0+ (TLREER) O2%&L5C 1x OXUavyyzse O¥3v597
O kYN (FHNEARHNX) RUERA2m, 6w FYILOF

Sy—TEE
GUNICIANMTE LTUOENE)

Se—TkH
(RURICMNANTI%E L TLVEE)

|

-1- We will start with preparation of the
chassis. Using a flat file remove material on the
*top side of the chassis, at an angle as shown
(about 7mm wide), down to about half the

- | thickness of the chassis. Complete this for both
| sides. The dimensions are not very critical. This

will allow free movement of the front lower
suspension arms. Note: The holes on the *top
side of the chassis are not countersunk as they
are on the bottom side.

-2- Now file the area as shown, on the top

'side at the rear of the chassis. Again the exact

dimension is not very critical. This will allow
free movement of the rear lower suspension
arms.

-3- File a small bevel on the front and rear
edges of all seven battery mounting holes. This
will allow batteries to sit firmly and a little
lower. Note: Next we will start opening
numbered bags. Please use labeled containers
(paper plates,etc.) to hold parts. This will avoid
confusion in following this assembly manual.

-4~ Open Bag No. 1 and take out the Backbone,
and the M3xémm screw and M3 nut. Tem-
porarily attach the Backbone using the M3 screw
and nut (align edge parallel with battery end
mounting holes). Scribe a line around the
Backbone then remove it. Using fine sandpaper
(#320) sand the narrow (bottom) surface of
the Backbone and the contact area on the chassis.



-9- From Bag No.2 take out the rubber gas-
kets and carefully separate them from the sheet.
Bag No.2 contains the following parts. Check the
contents and quantities. Also see Figure 6.

(ERS)

GH) OREORIEALTHLEDT
MEHEOES LEEOTEE

-6- Contents of Bag No.2

S (1) Rear Bulkhead.... . |

i | 1 ey (1R) Rear Bulkhead Gasket... 1
® E—H—29k  souh~y k| (2) Front Bulkhead............ 1
® (2R) Front Bulkhead Gasket.. 1
(3) Motor Mount.................. 1
(3R) Motor Mount Gasket...... 1
(4) 8-32 Screws................ 8 (for Bulkheads)
oR (5) M3x8mm Screws........... 4 (for Motor Mount)
FIWIMAY M3 SRR u@
ZIVZMRY
=R =7~ Using the four [5] Screws.temporarily

and without the gasket, mount the [3] Motor
Mount. We will use the Mount to align the instal-
lation of the Backbone.

-8- Your chassis should look like this.

(BRY9)

A7 35

(BEI0)

\

(B=EID

A%
ERRPTES T — T RIFROLTIT>TFEN

(BHI2)

-9- |nstall the Backbone on the Chassis using
the M3x6mm screw and M3 nut making sure the
rear of the Backbone is firmly against the Motor
Mount.

-10- The following steps must be done on a
very flat surface (table, etc.) to ensure a flat
and level Chassis/Backbone which is mandatory
in order to have competition ievei track
handling. Be sure to use a thin vinyl sheet to
protect the flat surface you use from scratches
and glue.

-11- First make sure that the rear end of the
Backbone is against the side of the Motor Mount.
While keeping Backbone flat against the Chassis,
use Instant Adhesive to glue down only the front
half of the Backbone to the Chassis.

-12- Remove the Motor Mount and glue the
rear half of the Backbone while applying
pressure to keep the Backbone flat against the

chassis.




(BHI3)

Yy —TETA

S2-M2+ v b
2

R
M2mx s

U P AERABTOAOTMBbRL &SR B (FRIB)

A=

AV Ea R ’__

>

-13- After the glue has set drill four 2mm
holes at the indicated points on the Backbone.

-14- Bevel the four holes you just drilled
using a modelers knife (or a Smm Drill Bit) on

¥ the bottom side of the Chassis. This will allow the

M2 screws to fit flush.

-15- Install the four M2 Screws from the
bottom of the Chaessis and tighten with M2 Nuts.
Lock the M2 Nuts to the Backbone and Screws
with Instant Adhesive. Your Chassis is now
complete.

-16- Take [2R] Rubber Gasket and brush on
a thin coat of contact cement, while still wet,
glue down on Chassis (align over four holes).

(¢3)

| BB 2AOR UmE

- HoR3p MR
(E<-4A)

{

BREO7/IIMERD

(ERID

-17- Use four aluminum 8-32 Flat Head
Screws to install the [2] Front Bulkhead on top
of the rubber gasket. Don't over-tighten at this
time. The front two holes are not countersunk
and will be used later to fasten the bumper.

(BERI18)

G |IvE

B Buvp

- 18- Now install [ 1] Rear Bulkhead onto the
chassis using the [1R] rubber gasket, just as
you did in steps 16 and 17. Mount the Bulkhesd
with the open end forward.

(BR19)

(BE=20)

-19- Do not over-tighten, as this is also a
temporary installation.

-20- Use the four [5] Button Head M3
screws from Bag No.2, to install [3] Motor
Mount on top of [ 3R] rubber gasket just like you
did for the Front and Rear Bulkheads.



(BR22)

N.3DE (Evd—p 7 MER) I21E (BH23)

A>T

2 @ =8 o

QEVI—+T b

)
e

(BH20)

GH) @70V b RSA4TT—U~{3
75 IEELRAALTHOEH

”%JHHW
= U

TABICRBNRDS
HLTLB

-21- The rear end of your Chassis should
look like this.

-22- Now the Chassis should look like this. If
it does not, then go back through the previous
steps and make corrections. ** This would be a
good time to take a Coffee or Coke Break and relax
a bit before continuing.

-23-24- Open Bag No.3 and check the parts
inside. Follow carefully the next few steps for
proper assembly. Hold [ 1] Center Shaft and slide
on [2] Torque Limiter Hub, [3] Front Drive
Pulley (First push on Nylon Washer, bevel to
inside see Figure 24), [4] Torque Limiter
Pressure Plate, and [5] Torque Limiter Spring
then tighten them with [6] Nylon Lock Nut. To
tighten the Nylon Lock Nut hold it with pliers and
put the Allen Wrench from Bag No.16 through
the hole and turn the wrench anti-clock wise.

(BH25)

g o (BEH26)
SN
; .‘!giﬁ‘.l ® .-

-25- Insert [7] Push Nut and 4x8 Flanged
Bearing, the flange facing inside. Adjust the [7]
Push Nut to give an overall distance between the
two bearings of 39mm.

(MPORTANT NOTICE:
Your YZ-870c SUPER DOG FIGHTER can be set

up two different ways for 4 Wheel Drive allow-
ing you 1o choose the best one for current track
conditions.

A FULL-TIME 4WD Use[11] Direct Drive
Hub shown in Figure 26-28. This is best for
Novice Drivers and slippery tracks, or if you
like less responsive steering.

B PART-TIME AUTOMATIC 4WD Use
[12] One-Way Clutch shown in Figure 29-30.
This is for Drivers who like quick steering for

(BE2)

fast cornering. This is a good set up for high
traction tracks, but will make tire choices for
front and rear more critical.

-26-28- Hold the [ 10] Main Gear and push
the [ 11] Center Direct Drive Hub all the way in.
Next hold the Center Drive Shaft with the Flat
Cut facing up (“D"cut), slide the [10] Main
Gear on and lock down with the set screw (Figure
28).



(BF30)

(BH31)

F 7 HBRHAEERUE

= XL

IN:
o ,
% . o o
® ®
ot H32)
@70y hE, BV vEOF7 2 B% G
W o EIEFICHASIT Ty
A
FIR=IER—ILR O OREIT
o BT LS ICANS
U 77 Iy
® -
/\ 1) "nn/@
© Javk F7 Iy~
‘;h ®

-29- Novice Drivers should use FULL-TIME
4WD and can skip on to Figure 31.

| [12] One-Wav Clutch Set-Up

Instead of using the [ 11] Center Drive Hub,
push on the [ 12] One-Way Hub all the way into
the [10] Main Gear. Next slide the Main Gear
onto the Center Drive Shaft up to the Sx10mm
bearing and lock it on with the “E” Clip.

-30- The “E” Clip can be easily installed by
using needle nose pliers as shown.

-3 1- Now open Bag No.4 and check its con-
tents. Contents of Bag No.4 Differentials
(1) Diff Joint LONG.......ooovvveveerrrccerr 2
(2) Diff Joint ShOrt.......ovvvvvcvererrcreenen. 2
(3) Rear Diff Sprocket (One Flange)........ 1
(4) Front Diff Sprocket ( Two Flanges).....1
(5) 4x8mm Bearings for Sprockets.......... 2

U6 DITHBENS S e v it

(7) DriveRings
(8) Thrust BallS:......co.ivmimes
(9) Thrust Washers
(10) 2mm Socket Head Screws.................... 2
(11) SpringWashers...........c.ccccovvverervernnnn 2

-32- Install the [6] Diff Balls into the 12
holes of both the [3&4] Front and Rear Diff
Sprockets. Push them in with the flat end of a
Plastic Ball Pen or something not too hard.
Install [S] 4x8mm Bearings in both Diff
Sprockets.

(ER33)

2YyavguyRr

(FR|34)

@F7Saq1 b (S)

@OrRS14Tyvy o

@QFS1TY>y

(BH35)

(CUR ¢

@70r R
AT HDZNTTHS
L@

(E336)

® QK14 FTuy

~—@®

@ ESATY oy ——

-33~- Apply a small amount of Diff Grease
(Associated’s AS-6636) on each ball using a
wooden toothpick.

-34- Stand up both [2] Diff Joints (short)
now place [ 7] Drive Rings on each one.

-35- Place the lubricated Diff Sprockets on
the Diff Joints. The [3] Rear Diff Sprocket is
flanged on one side only, the flange faces upward.
The [4] Front Diff Sprocket has flanges on both
sides, the shallower side faces upward.

-36- Set [ 7] Drive Rings on both Sprockets.



@F7Ta AV (L)

(BH38)

DRT YT Ty Y=
QRZRAITy Ve —
“a

OF 7HEBEM2F + 9 TRI Y a—
[~

© ®
gu—> O
®
gore
g
' SYIAVHTYR ’
/
‘ @
@ |
N o
40)
Bt “
W AES 7 P
he

‘\/

-37- Place the [ 1] Diff Joints (long) on both
Sprockets.

~38- Take both of the M2 Socket Head Screws
and put on one [ 11] Spring Washer and one [9]
Thrust Washer on each of them.

Note: The M2 Socket Head Screws are slightly
bent. These are not defective, this is done to keep
them from loosening up.

-39- Put one [9] Thrust Washer intothe[1]
Diff Joint as shown, now add some Diff Grease &s

-40- Put exactly nine [8] Thrust Balls onto
the grease in the Diff Joint using a wooden
toothpick (with a little grease on the end). Use
exactly nine Balls no more, no less.

(BEAD
GE) F4 9 TRIY 2 —ERADPICANDEF
RODE WTHR—INEBESHNE "

SDRSADD v 2 e —TR—I%E
BLTROBICANTITS o

ZLoLoF

(1) ZLYLYFTM2F 29T
RIYa—%HyFULHDD
7L LT T4 EBERAE
BLRY (95H3) SHER

(ER42)

ZLLVF

(5H43)

f (R) 77 #%H
No.5 DRICA>TLVBRT Y yyl
UN) BSAT2 47 R8s

O 00O
00000000

(B34
AELHEORT Y E
SERLIC2 D07 708
ur @ mry A3

Ly

A= N )}

77

-41-42- Use the Allen Wrench from Bag
No.O to put the Socket Head Screw from Figure

138 into the Diff Joint. This must be done

carefully so the the Thrust Balls don’t fall out.
Now tighten it all the way down then back out
about 45 degrees. This should be a good setting
for the Diff.

-43- Open Bag No.5 and check its contents.
Contents of Bag No.5
Ball Bearings 10x15mm (for Diff) 4
Flanged. Ball Bearings 5x10mm (Drive Shafts)8
(We will use these later Figure 57)




“,7Dyh

70 ML~y

Zo0v AT 7
R70yy bEMICTS YT

(EHA5)

(CZAV\T: XV

K54 TR~ b
(&LA)

L

70V b ESATRANIE

Ut kS 4TEN
B by g

(&)
!

BRIDIE>1-EE RS BEAREE ] |
BB NITRICEATTE o

(BRA4T)

@70 bW I~y FR*» 9T
@UF/SIhT~y FR% v 72,
BELHb@DEOR D 4 A TS S

@ =
-

@tvy—ve7 FAFy v 7k (FRAS)
. ODHLENR T4 AT S

-45- Take out the Long Belt from Bag No.1.
Slip the belt on the Front Diff (Flanges on both
sides) set it into the Front Bulkhead with the
Sprocket offset to the left side.

-46- Put the other end of the Long Belt
around the sprocket of the Center Shaft
assembly. Now put the Rear Drive Belt (Short
Belt), on the Sprocket (smaller gear) on the
inside of the Main Gear, and to the Rear Diff
Spracket, then set Diff into the Rear Bulkhead.
The Rear Diff Sprocket is offset to the right side.

-47- Now you have assembled the Chassis,
and the Front and Rear Drive Units. Check yours
against the figure and if everything is right
continue with the assembly steps.

—-48- Open Bag No.6 and check its contents.
Contents of Bag No.6

(1) Cap for Front Bulkhead

(2) Cap for Rear Bulkhead.........

(3) Cap for Center Shaft...............

(4) M2x8mm SCrew..........ccooo......

(5) M2x12MM SCreW.......oovovvvreeeennn..
Hood Pin for Body Mounting
(Not Shown)

Install the Caps on the Bulkheads and Center

Shaft using the screws supplied. Use the longer

[5] 12mm screws for Center Shaft Cap.

(BEH49)

(BR50)

BORSEE-TT—U—EF Y3 /7 —LRBRATETH

KYRTEOSIFONE, BCHHTLESET—Y ¢
BEoL<EB30TEE! !
R=Wx7 Y2y
/ \ ’741"—/\‘/?)"—
: X FrYav7—=4
BLBEDR S g % ;
F—y— /
<)
@, \hiac o
BOBORY

(BHES

~-49- Your chassis should now look like this.

-50- Check the hole at the rear of the
Backbone, if it does not line up with the hole in
the Motor Mount then use a small round file to
elongate it.

-5 1- Take out the small bag containing the
Belt Tensioner from Bag No.1. Install the [2]
Bearings into both sides of the [3] Tension
Pulley. Use the long [ 1] Socket Head Screw and
attach the pulley to the [S] Tension Arm, do not
over-tighten. Push the [4] Nylon Nut into the
bottom of the [S] Tension Arm (hexagonal
part).

~-52- Attach the [6] Harness Hanger in be-
tween the Backbone and the Tension Arm, screw
in short Socket Head Screw from right side of
Backbone to the [4] Nylon Nut.



Ovb>avi 27— (E8S53)

M3 X6 ‘

Fr 9 TRIY 2~

(BER54)

Y gwisyo—
- [ ﬂ

¥

UFmgnay k-

it
(BEH|55)
() PEOFABTVEOTHIIBCHIL - RO
, XFCR(RRTBE

-53- Open Bag No.7 and check its contents.

Contents of Bag No.7
(1) Front Shock Tower (small)................ 1
(2) Rear Shock TOWET.........c..coveveeeereereennn 1
(3) M3x6mm Socket Head Screw............... 4

Install Front Shock Tower onto Front
Bulkhead using two M3x6mm Screws.

-94- install Rear Shock Tower onto Rear
Bulkhead using two M3x6mm screws.

-55- Open Bag No.8 and check its contents.
Contents of Bag No.8

(ER56)

» @
PR RN TR P P A A

c»‘.‘©m.,a. o r®
"i» ".. ‘l ‘s,
o
®7 0 FEKRAINT ® U FERAINT
(J=0VA) 618v))

-56- Open Bag No.9 and check its contents.
Contents of Bag No.9
(5) Front Wheel Hub (Offset 8mm)
(6) Rear Wheel Hub (Offset 6mm).................
(7) Screws for Wheel Hub (M3x8mm).......... 8
(8) Set Screws for Wheel Hub (M4x6mm).... 4

(BH57)
SOER A3 TELTICELTHEAT U V5 8 BTT

(OVAID

8
o

WIS T EREE B UBER S 0T  (BR)
S A R RS

(T e e R A S SO 4
(2) Steering Blocks/Hub Carriers (L)........... 2
(3) Steering Blocks/Hub Carriers (R)........... 2
(4) Universal Drive Shafts...............cc.ooo 4

. (5ES)
4 $®l§(a MTEE
GDLIEA BHREE
S0 FEDEHR

c%l 7D/H§7)Ef§'lﬁh-—ﬂﬁ”
L! 4 o 4

|- IRVANY A o BEonT

. »
* U REMR
(&_‘ J 7 (50 2 )y e———f
i <$ 7 2
HoNT 2 | A MoNT

g GDLIXPA

(560

(BOZ7YR7-LE@707 MENDAE Q@Y ¥ (R ALEY

I @LYQND Y FRADAHEN B LERRECHDTY,

-57- Reopen Bag No.5 and take out all eight
Sx 10mm Flanged Ball Bearings.

-58- Drive Shaft Assemblies. Refer to
Figures 5S-57. Please note that there are two

3 Lad D A3
Steering Blocks marked L, and two marked R. At

the front, L goes on the left side and R on the
right side. At the rear, R goes on the left side and
L goes on the right side. Use 8mm [5] Hubs on
Front, 6mm [6] Hubs on Rear Shafts. Follow the
order of the arrow to assemble, but note that
there are left and right sides. When you install
the [5] [6] Wheel Hubs be sure to firmly tighten
set screw on the flat “D” Cut of the Drive Shaft.

-59- Assembled Drive Shafts, Front and
Rear, Left and Right.

-60- Open Bag No.10 and check for these
parts.
Cantents of BagNo.10

(1) Front Steering Hub Carrier.................. P
(2) Front Lower Sus Arm (Short)................ 2
(3) Rear Lower Sus Arm (Long)................... g
(4) SusArm Pin (Short)..........cccooovvoii 4
(5) SusArm Pin (LONG)......ocooooooo, 4
(6) EClips for Sus Arm Pins................. 16

Note: Front & Rear Sus Arms are different. The
word Sus will at times, be used in place of
Suspension.



-61- Take your Front Drive Shafts from i (5me5) | —65— Compare your Sus Arm Assemblies to
(BH6D | Figure 59 and install the Hub Carriers using the this picture and be sure you have Front & Rear
Kingpins. Use a small amount of grease on the and Left & Rear assembled correctly.
non-threaded surface. Do not overtighten. L & R
on top, hole for Sus Arm Pin at bottom.
Jov bk @) EE RXFA
T &
T . 702k (@) ARE
a5 -62- Check that Steering Blocks turn freely. (SH88) ~66— Open Bag No.11 and check for these
(BR If they do not, then the Kingpins may have been parts.
over-tightened. (0) o Contevts of Bag No. 1 1 -
o G ENE . (1) Plastic Ball Ends for Upper “1” Arms......8
> ® (2) Rods for Upper “1” ArmS.......ccccoooorernennen 4
' Zb @ A (3) Steel Hex Ball End for Upper “1” Arms....8
; Jok G AN f i ‘
’ RXFA (4) M3x15mm Socket Head Screw................ .2
0\ 74 44 |(5) M3x10mm Sookel Head Sore....c.... 6
Len - sd R Ll O 2
*(We will use these later)
é4é
~63- Using the [4] Short Pins attach the e
Steering Hub Carrier to the narrow side (inner
hole) of the [2] Lower Sus Arms (Short). Use
needle nose pliers to install the “E” Clips. The hig
outer hole is for use with optional parts Z2C-405 scr-eev_ilr:g Q:Sterrmzbgi]f%l‘;gs tl.ijgp;gll ElndsAgr?:s ttrl‘\é
& IC-422.
[ 21 Rods as shown (you will need to use pliers to
tightly grip the Rods in the center).
70V O7YRT—4
o YR7—LEY (S)
& BES ERRORICANS
(SH64) -64- Now assemble the [3] Rear Sus Arms (=mgg| —68- Use pliers to tightly hold the Rods, then
(Long) and Hub Carriers using [4] Short Pins. adjust the Plastic Ball Ends to the following
Remember (R) Carrier goes on Left Rear Sus outside dimensions;
Arm. Front--59.5mm Rear--60.5mm
Ce—— » Be sure the two Front Arms have the Plastic
i) | |Ball Ends at 90 degrees to each other (see also
60.5mm 60.5mm
P | |Figure 71).
7 ot R e
YR7—HEY (S) 58.5mm - b 59.5mm -
U¥ (%) o7¥27—4 I I l




~69- Take the two Rear Upper “1” Arms and
push them down over four [3] Steel Hex Balls
using your thumb or the handle of a screwdriver
(Hexagonal part all on same side). Install four
[3] Steel Hex Balls into the Front Upper “1”
Arms, while referring to Figure 72. Hexagonal
part of Steel Hex Balls face upwards on the outer
ends, and forward on the inner ends.

-70- Check each of the eight [3] Steel Hex
Balls for free movement. If not free then use
pliers to gently pinch the plastic ends until free.
If you pinch too hard they can become too loose.

(BHET0)

~-71- Screw the two [4] M3x15mm Socket
Head Screws all the way down on the outer ends
of the Front Upper “1” Arms (hexagonal side of
Steel Hex Balls). You should have both a left and
right side if you carefully followed Figure 69.

(B

b ﬂ @
%;—»ﬁi—}w‘\ﬁﬁ ’E’W@ "
’ ——
e

GH) 3X15mmF 4 v TR Y 2 —RBRF—WiR—NORBEDHND R DAL

: : -72- Mount the Front Upper “1” Arms to the

55 J}: Steering Hub Carriers with the M3x15mm
. | Socket Head Screws. Make sure that the hex-
~ | agonal ‘side of the inner Steel Hex Balls of the
Arms face forward.

*"&ﬁ;\..
s

oz ) EmEA

(BHT3)
U2V 3>

e S . (s
A 54 @ E\‘\ Wy @ H

(BHETH

U¥ (%) BRR

PR7-LEY (L) OARMICE
EY2TERS > TANTHL

(BERT6)

~73- Next we will install the Rear Upper
“|" Arms to the Rear Hub Carriers using the [S]
M3x10mm Socket Head Screws.

-74- Take two [S] M3x10mm Socket Head
Screws and tighten them all the way down (from

tha frant aida) in tha tan hala af hath Daar Hith
WG 110N SIUC, 111 UG Wp 11IUio Ul U0UI noalil riuu

Carriers. Now tighten down the Steel Hex Balls to
the Screws while keeping the hexagonal side of
the Balls to the rear of the car.

~-79~- Take the Front Suspension Arms you
made in Figure 72, and install them as shown.
Attach the Lower Sus Arms using the (long)
Lower Sus Arm Pins (install one “E” Clip),
align with Bulkhead then push Pins through, add
second “E” Clip. Align Drive Shaft into Diff Joint
then attach Upper “I" Arm to back of Front
Shock Tower with M3x 10mm Socket Head Screw.

-76- Your Front Suspension Arms should
look like this.




=g | —77- Take your Rear Sus Arms and install
- them as shown. Use the same procedure as for the
Front Sus Arms, attaching the Upper “I" Arms
to the front of the Rear Shock Tower.

®A

~78~- Your installed Rear Suspension Arms

SR8 | should Took Tike this.

—~79- Now open Bag No.12 and check its con-

| tents. Contents of of BagNo. 12

hlge W BRSSO SR () ARl Bar. . |

(2) PushNut.........
(3) Brass Ball

(4) Steel BAlLENG........cccoovueiriemeiivisniesisenen 2
(5) Threaded Rod (Short)........ccooveovvnnn. 2
(6) Plastic Ball Rod Ends (Closed).............. 2
(7) Plastic Ball Rod Ends (Open,)............... 2

-80- Take the [2] Push Nut and place it
(5R8D | (concave side up) on top of a M3 Nylon Lock Nut
(Bag No.13) then over the narrow gap of some
pliers or other tool. Carefully push the end of the
[ 1] Anti-Roll Bar into the Push Nut. Do this for
both ends.

—-lA]‘— —-IB

GE) ALBOERIRFEILICT S

assembly.
\ ’0—3 8.5 mm"[

~81- Use the Lock Nut to push the Push Nuts
(528D |in 5o the distance between them becomes
38.5mm (centered). If you push them in too far,
it requires more pressure to return. Make
marks on the Bar at the proper locations to aid

B

REDERSY <1578

GE) R—IVEBS T IZfFHF A28

-82- Next use Solder or Instant Adhesive to
(588D sttach the [ 3] Brass Balls to both ends of the [ 1]
Bar. Be careful not to get Solder or Glue on the
ball surface of the Brass Balls.

Cm= O

~-83- Cut off about Smm from both [6] Closed
Plastic Ball Ends. Hold the [5] Threaded Rod in
the center with some needle-nose pliers and
screw on [6] Closed Ball End and [ 7] Open Ball
End to an overall dimension of 31.5mm, make
two.

-

-84~ Hold the Bar with pliers and push into

SR o171 Open Plastic Ball End, do both ends.




-85- Your completed Anti-Roll Bar should
look tike this.

-86- Screw in the [4] Steel Ball Ends in tht;e
inside hole on the front side of the Rear Lower

-87- Next attach the Anti-Roll Bar to the
Steel Ball Ends, Bar goes under the Rear Upper
“|” Arms. Remove the Cap for Rear Bulkhead,
now put a small amount of Grease in the narrow
groove at the rear of the Rear Bulkhead, lay the

B A Roll Bar in the groove and reinstall the Cap for

Rear Bulkhead.

-88~ Here is a front view of the completed
Anti-Roll Bar installation.

' (BE89)
—_ ) S
T DB O ¢ § O 8
®
el R B
.' @ o cranines el
s v

(BHEI

~89- Now open Bag No.13 and check its con-
tents. Contents of Bag No. 13

(1) to (8)  Partsfor Servo Saver
(9) Center Tie Rod
(10)to (14)  Parts for Counter Crank
(15)to (18)  Parts for Steering Tie Rod

-90- Teake Aluminum [7] Servo Saver Post
and insert [6] Crank, [5] Tie Rod Crank, [4]

Spring, now screw on [3] Knurled Nut recessed

side to Spring. Next take Steel [11] Counter
Crank Mount push on [ 12] Washer, Plastic [ 14]
Counter Crank Bushing, [13] Counter Crank,
another [ 12] Washer, then tighten M3 [8] Nylon
Lock Nut down, and back off enough to allow free
turning of [ 13] Counter Crank. Parts [1], [2],
and [ 10] will used in Figure 96. Option Bearings
ZC-202 can be used instead of [ 12) Washer and
[ 14] Bushing.

-91- Screw in two [ 16] Steel Ball Ends and
install [ 9] Center Tie Rod. The Center Tie Rod is
installed (from the top) with Twisting and
Downward Movement.

-92- Now take the two [ 18] Long Rods and

| while holding with pliers, screw on the [15]

Closed Plastic Ball Ends to an overall dimension
of 59mm. Final adjustments can be made later.
Take the [ 17] Short Rod and make it to an overall
dimension of between 45-55mm, same way as
outer Tie Rods above. We will use it in Figure
120-121.




(BH)

(BHM)

¥

(EEI6)

| DA s — Y EPY)
A HERSB

-93- Install the two Tie Rods onto the Servo
Saver and Counter Crank. You may use pliers to
carefully squeeze the Plastic Ball Ends onto the
Steel Ball Ends.

-94- Push up the [1] Stainless Steel Flat
Head Screw from the bottom side of the Chassis.

Screw on the [ 2] Servo Saver Mount with your

fingers down to the top of the Chassis, then

tighten fully with a small Phillips Heed (+)
Screwdriver.

-95- Position the Center Tie Rod under the
Belt, then install Servo Saver onto the [ 2] Mount
as shown.

-96- Install [ 11] Counter Crank Mount with
[10] M3x6mm Flat Head Screw, up from bottom
of Chassis, tighten securely. Install [8] M3
Nylon Lock Nut onto [ 1] Stainless Steel Flat Head
Screw.

EEORF7Y 70992 RF—IVR—ILERLIT S

#1737 - (BRW)

?

R ENS12RF7 U VTES R BTRCEH L5 CHEOR

(BHI9)

-97- Tighten down a [ 16] Steel Ball End into
the outer hole of both arms of the Left and Right
Front Steering Blocks.

-98- Now press on (using pliers ok) the
outer Plastic Ball Ends of the Tie Rods onto the
[ 16] Steel Ball End of the Steering Block arms.
Check for free steering movement left and right
turn. If not free, check that [8] M3 Nut on top of
the Counter Crank is not too tight.

-99- Now open Bag No.14 and check its
contents. Contents of Baq No.14

IR 1 e R —— 4
(2) Battery MountA......c.cooooovverieririnn. 2
(3) Battery MountB.......coocooovverveirin. 2
(4) Battery PressurePlate (L)................ 1
(5) Battery Pressure Plate (R)................ 1

(6) 8-32 Aluminum Flat Head Screw....... 4

~100- Use the four [6] Flat Head Screws to
install the { 2] Front Battery Mounts A (with the
antenna holder hole to the outside) and [ 3] Rear
Battery Mounts B (with left rear Mount Hood Pin
hole at a 45 degree forward o avoid Hood Pin
hitting the Motor Mount). Also see Figure 101.



-101- Install both Battery Pressure Plates
on the Battery Mounts using the four Hood Pins.
Check that the Left Rear Hood Pin does not hit the
Motor Mount. Use strips of Servo Tape on the
underside of the Plates as pads against the
battery cells.

-102-103- Open Bag No.15 and check its

(SR 10D] ntents.  Contents of Bag No.15

HeEERRLTTEO ! (1) Spring Stoppers......d4 (2) SetScrews...d

® (3) Body Cap................ 4 (4) OQuter Bushing..4
& ‘® ® lf‘@.”M ® @ @ ED (5) Inner Spring............. 4 (6) Inner Bushing...4
) 9 o (7) Large ORing............. 4 (8) Shaft (Rear)...2
éuc o ——= © |(9) Shaft (Front)........ 2 (10) Piston.............. 4
. s St ! (11) Nut for Piston........... 4 (12) Body (Rear).....2
é‘) < o O mgsn e (13) Body (Front)............ 2 (14) Spring (Rear)...2

£ , (15) Spring (Front.......... 2 (16) Ring for Spring4
@ 'J (UL (17) Set Screw for Ring...4

L L (18) Four sets of parts

o ol b i Rubber Grommet......8 Brass Tube ............. B
= M3x20mm Screws...8 M3 Nylon Lock Nut ..4
10 M3 Flanged Nut......... 4 Flat Washer ...........16
HERERBLTTID
® ®
— a0 OO
m— 100000 O
@ Voo
= :;‘\ 4“\ "\\ ‘“\ “\\ ‘( ! " 13 \_: O A
®
= :r\ 'n\ ’4\\ ¥ (n\ ,.\\(u\ ’y\\; O
[}

7oy bR, UPA. REVBSLTTHIARR (BE 104)
¢ RCTT
-

- -104- Note that while there are Front

Evﬁ\i‘wﬁ (short) and Rear (long) Shocks, the method of

- e assembly is the same. Use [ 2] Set Screws to lock

. == FB7E on [ 1] Spring Stoppers onto [ 8 long] Rear Shafts

o W and [9 short] Front Shafts (the non-threaded
f“ 7Ly |ends).

ty FRZY 2— l

(1) KEND@E@EZANDEEEMEL 2 (VB
kLY DR

]

g BT&WJ[;

oy .
S T
W, 7 ;\\z

®

(BE 108)

®

(SH 106)

JL70Xy FEAND 4
" o =
(=@ .
)
W - g

ERBAS A5

FAWERITR LD

YavIRF4 %
o< Y—MHETANSD

BT TTH

(5= 108)

GE)
YUY -AEICER p %
ANBHLTOY VoEER

FUICEY S U THS A
na®

-105- First take each [6] Inner Bushing and
remove material (bevel) as shown in Figure
105A. Install onto shaft from Figure 104, [3]
Body Cap, [4] Outer Bushing, [S] Inner Spring,
[6] Inner Bushing, [7] Large O Ring, [10]
Piston (threaded), and lock down with [ 11] Nut
for Piston. Assemble all four shock shafts.

AROAYDEMS /
N
e )
(BR 1054) ‘ JI" , ‘

-106- Now install the [18] Rubber
Grommets into both ends of all four Shocks.

—107- Pour shock oil in slowly and down the
side of the shock to avoid making air bubbles, fill
up to the thresds (for Body Cap).

-108- You will need some rags or tissues to
wipe excess oil, for this next step. Remember to
match short and long shaft assemblies to short
and long Shock Bodies. Stand the Shock on your
bench, set the assembled inner shock parts into
the oil filled Shock Body, keep the parts at an
Angle to prevent trapping air bubbles.



() F+ v THELICHE SER
FoorcUBLIY LTRY A

(BH 109)
p

- |

< HEE >

*py THRLCHE SIS
Sy 7 bEDSYRLAL
FlCvay JEHESCHET
2~3@Y v 7 FEHLAN
THIEEHHICRSRA A I
rINHTS

. (BE 10

(BE 1D

(BHE 12)

-109- Now without touching the Shaft or
Spring Stopper carefully screw down the Body
Cap. If you touch the Shaft or Stopper you must
start over again from Figure 108.

-110- Tighten the Cap fully (some oil will
come out). Slowly and completely compress the
Shack, again excess oil will come of the Cap, this
Ok, now slowly move the shaft in and out a few
times. These Shocks are of excellent design to
expel excess oil automatically (self-bleeding),
while keeping the proper amount of oil for
optimum operation. Wipe off excess oil. Shocks
should fully extend by themselves. Repeat for
remaining three Shocks.

~111- Install Set Screws into [ 12] Ring for
Spring, slidon [ 1 1] Shock Spring over the Body
and set with [ 12] Ring, in about the middle of the
Body. Use Long Springs on Rear Shocks and Short
Springs on Front Shocks.

-1 12- Assembled Rear and Front Shocks.

257 3%y bOBE
75 (V%) bOME

(BE 113)

=3

o 290

®’A

Z DOIMUDRICERAT S B

EH 116)

-113- Install into the Rubber Grommet of
Spring Stopper, [1] Socket Head Screw, using
[2] Washer and [3] Brass Spacer. Next tighten
with [2] Washer and [4] Flanged Nut (flange
facing outside). Repeat for remaining Shacks.

a a a

-1 14~ instaii upper shock mounts onio Rear
Shock Tower (lowest hole), using [1] Socket
Head Screw and [ 4] Flanged Nut, add [ 2] Washer,
and [ 3] Brass Spacer.

~-115~ Slide top Grommet of Rear Shock
(long shack ) over Brass Spacer, add [2] Washer
and fasten securely with [5] Nylon Lock Nut.

-116~ Install lower part of Shock to outside
hole of the Rear Sus Arm as shown.




V5o bvayssr—

(?‘

L (BE 11D

-117-118- Install the Front Shocks in the
same way as the Rear Shocks, except use two
large Washers between the Tower and Flanged
Nut as shown. F

(BHE 120)

-1 19- Attach the Tie Rod Steel Ball End onto
Servo Saver Arm, and Serva Horn (use 2.6mm
Drill Bit). |t may be necessary to adjust height
of Tie Rod by the height of the hole in Servo
Horn.

-120- Attach one layer (full size), then a
second layer (less about 15mm, to clear
Backbone) of Servo Tape to bottom side of Servo.
Attach the Servo Rod to Servo, align Servo
(Center Servo Saver Arm, and Servo Horn), then
mark Servo location on Chassis.

o (BH 121)

/(75"',1—7'77 rA
7T NES

(3) E=4VFTIUTRIIRU, S AL FHED
4—40ty PRI U 2 —RERNTEAL Y TEE

N

A

-121- Remove backing from Servo Tape and
mount Servo to marked location on the Chassis.
Locate Servo Saver Rod through inside of the Belt
and push onto the Ball End on the Servo Saver. it
may be necessary to make small length
adjustments to Servo Rod.

-122- Receiver Antenna Mounting. Receiver
Antenna Wire goes up and through the bottom of
the Front Battery Mount, the Tube will go in
from the top.

-123- Route all wiring crossing over the
Belt through the Wire Harness Hanger.

—124- After completing Radio and Electronic
Speed Controller instaliation (refer to Figure
126), take the Pinion, 4-40 Set Screw, and




minimum clearance without binding (check all
the way around the Main Gear).

-126- Your nearly completed car should look
like this. A six cell car will use one less cell on

(BE 121)

the right side. Note locations of Receiver and
Electronic Speed Controller.

-127- Tires and Wheels

(1) Front Tire (Narrow)..................... 2
(2) Rear Tire (Wide)..........cocoeervn... 2
(3) Front Wheel (Narrow)................... 2z

(4) Rear Wheel (Wide)

-128- Make three 2.5mm air holes (120
degrees apart) in all the Tires (by pinching the

sides to make the center come to & point, like
folding a piece of paper in half, use some small
wire cutter pliers and make & diamond shaped
hole, with two cuts). Next install Tires on
Wheels (pull tires over wheels), run a beed of
Instant Adhesive where Tire and Wheel meet, on

both sides.

(BE 129)

FAr 4K 2 Smme
{(BLORE2 ~ 38515

EIUREADNREDHS B

-129- From Bag No.8 use the M3x8mm
Button Head Screws to attach the Wheel/Tires to
the Hubs.

(BH 130)

3MEB/NY 2 TEHDEICLIS

-130- Take the Foam Tape (Seal) and Velcro
Tape Blue and Yellow (Body Mounting) and cut
them in half. Set aside the Blue Velco strips (for
Body).

-131- Trim the Under Cover along the Trim

(BE 131)

CH) EURRAR> T, FRIGHEBOESHEDTS vy 47—T%
72— hN—DIMUICEED

o t&?&'vmm{ui- a_’ﬁ

UEES
\\ /

D3 mm e DRSS EHITICHY
it (&}j‘\- /(~.7//9 H3—% B3 2
EECNIERYEHE THI F

Lines. Trim off 4mm from the Front and Rear
edges. Open up the two 4.5mm holes in front for
Bumper mounting. Don't open the 3mm hole at
the rear at this time. Attach the Foam Tape on the
outside top edges, on both sides of the Under
Cover. Attach the Yellow Yelcro Tape near the
bottom edges on both sides.

COEREEEIRLIC
BWLlB

-132- Take out the rear M3 Screw for the
Motor Mount (see Figure 133). Clamp down the
Under Caver with the Front Bumper, using two
8-32 Screws.




—

-133- Now you can locate exactly where to

(BH 133) |make the 3mm hole in the Cover, reinstall the

M3 Screw.

-134- Open Bag No.17. Install the Wing
Mounts to the front of the Rear Shock Tower,
using two M3xBmm 3crews.

(BH 135)

\‘\
RENOR (6m@) 2DMBEN

HboTNMBREL LS e,

-135- Trim the Wing along the Trim Lines.
Paint the Wing using paint for Lexan® Poly-
carbonate on the inside ( bottom) side.

REMIRE CZEAERDST (BH 136)

Mo bmmpRE 3 DRFEY

SEBERICRALERABC
(%g%t: ABDTY )

-136- Mask and Paint your Body using Paint
for Polycarbonate. After paint has dried, trim it
along the Trim Lines and carefully drill (6mm)
out the Front and Rear Holes for mounting (A &
B). Drill out Hole Cor D for Antenna Tube.

-137-138- Take your Wing (paint dried)
and make the two holes for the Holders. Push the
Plastic Wing Holders (Bag No.11) in from the
top. Push in the Wing Wires and lock them with

two M3x6mm Set Screws (Bag No.17).

+ P { " °?
- - ;
o —‘,
»
L AT

\ Al A

-139- Install the Wing using the two

(BE 139 | M3xSmm Screws from Bag No.17.

-

-140- Install the Blue Yelcra Tape along the
bottom inside edge of your Body.

FOBEDOT S v I/ 7—T 2RI |




(B®141)

-141-142- Now assembling is complete!
Install the Body to the Chassis by aligning the
Yelcro Tape. You can run this way, but for added
security use the Hood Pins Front and Rear.

We hope you have done your best in
assembling your SUPER DOG FIGHTER, if you
have, you will be rewarded with one of the finest
handiing 4WD Off-Rosd R/C Cars ever
engineered, and Race Track Refined, by THREE of

| The FOUR current World Champion Drivers and

their Mechanics, on all the Major Race Tracks in
the World.




WORLD WINNER R/C MODEL RACING CAR BY YOKOMO LTD.TOKYO



